

Case No. 21-15587

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Joy Garner, individually and on behalf of The Control Group; Joy Elisse Garner, individually and as parent of J.S. and F.G.; Evan Glasco, individually and as parent of F.G.; Michael Harris, individually and as parent of S.H.; Nicole Harris, individually and as parent of S.H.; Traci Music, individually and as parent of K.M. and J.S.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
in his official capacity

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the Judgement of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Case No. 2:20-cv-02470-WBS-JDP
Honorable William B. Shubb, United States District Judge

**APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING
PURSUANT TO FEBRUARY 11, 2022 COURT ORDER**

Gregory J. Glaser (SBN 226706)
4399 Buckboard Drive, Box 423
Copperopolis, CA 95228
Ph. (925) 642-6651
Fx. (209) 729-4557
greg@gregglaser.com

Ray L. Flores II (SBN 233643)
11622 El Camino Real Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
Ph. (858) 367-0397
Fx. (888) 336-4037
rayfloreslaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF APPELLANTS’ POSITION SUPPORTING VACATUR.....	1
APPROVING THE VACATUR AND REMANDING IS THE CORRECT PROCEDURE.....	2
LEGAL AUTHORITIES UPHOLDING VACATUR	6
A. The District Judge had Authority to Exercise His Jurisdiction to Recuse And Vacate His Dismissal Order Because His Recusal Has Never Been At Issue In This Ninth Circuit Appeal.	6
B. The Standard for Recusal Was Easily Satisfied.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Cuhaci v. Echemendia,
 No. 20-cv-23950, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180658 (S.D. Fla. Sep.
 21, 2021) 7

Davis v. Xerox,
 811 F.2d 1293 (Ninth Cir. 1987) 8

Dominguez v. Gulf Coast Marine & Assocs.,
 607 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

Farmhand, Inc. v. Anel Eng’g Indus., Inc.,
 693 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1982) 8

Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
 790 F.2d 769 (Ninth Cir. 1986) 3

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.,
 459 U.S. 56 (1982)..... 6, 7

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.,
 486 U.S. 847, 108 S. Ct. 2194, 100 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1988) 8, 9

MillerCoors LLC v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., LLC,
 940 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2019) 7

Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.,
 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980) 8

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Liljeberg Enters.,
 38 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1994) 9

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455 6, 8, 9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 60(b)3, 8
Rule 60(b)(6).....9
Rule 62.16, 7

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 201(c)(2).....3
Rule 201(d)3
